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Instructions for Use  English

Product description

StatusBlue is a situation impression material based on addition curing silicones. 
StatusBlue is available in the MixStar cartridge which is suitable for use in the DMG 
MixStar-eMotion and other commercially available mixing machines, and also in 
the 4:1 Automix safety cartridge.

Indications

• Impressions for the production of temporaries
• Situation impressions
• Impressions of opposing jaw
• Impressions for making vacuum-formed stents

Basic safety instructions

 � For dental use only!
 � Keep out of reach of children!

Interactions

 � Never allow the impression to come into contact with organic solvents or liquids 
containing solvents as this may result in a swelling of the material and may there-
fore lead to inaccuracies in the cast.

 � Avoid contact with retraction solutions, because in some instances residues of 
retraction solutions can increase the setting time. 

 � Avoid contact between the impression material and latex gloves because these 
prevent the setting process. In the event of prior contact between the hands 
and latex gloves, wash hands thoroughly. It is recommended that PVC or PE 
based gloves be used.

 � Do not mix StatusBlue with condensation curing silicone or polyether impres-
sion materials.

Using the MixStar cartridge in the DMG MixStar-eMotion

 � Follow the instructions for use for the “MixStar-eMotion”!
1. Slide the locking mechanism upwards in order to open the cartridge. Do not 

remove the locking mechanism from the cartridge (Fig. 1).
2. Remove the cap from the cartridge and discard. Attach a new mixing tip (Fig. 2).
3. Secure the mixing tip by sliding the locking mechanism into the locked position 

(Fig. 3).
4. Insert the cartridge into the MixStar-eMotion (Fig. 4). A brief acoustic signal 

confirms the correct insertion of the cartridge.

Please note: Prepare fresh cartridges for use by extruding and discarding the first 
3 cm of impression material.

Please note: After the application, leave the used tip on the cartridge to cap unused 
material.

Use in other mixing machines

 � Follow the instructions of the mixing unit you are using!
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 � First insert the cartridge into the mixing unit without the mixing tip. Otherwise 
appropriate mixing of the material cannot be guaranteed!

 � In this case proceed as described in the section “Changing the mixing tip”.

Changing the mixing tip

 � Follow the instructions of the mixing unit you are using!

Please note: Attach a new mixing tip before each mixing process.

1. Slide the locking mechanism upwards.
2. Remove the old mixing tip and any hardened material blocking the cartridge 

openings.
3. Place the mixing tip securely on the respective cartridge opening.
4. Lock the mixing tip in place with the locking mechanism.

Using the Automix cartridge

Insert cartridge
1. Push up the lever [Fig. 5, Pos. A] at the back of the Automix dispenser and pull 

back the slide [Fig. 5, Pos. B] completely. 
2. Lift up the plastic lever [Fig. 5, Pos. C], insert the cartridge and lock it using the 

plastic lever [Fig. 5, Pos. C]. 

Please note: Make sure that the notches on the cartridge line up with those on 
the Automix dispenser.

Attach mixing tip
1. Remove the cartridge cap [Fig. 5, Pos. D] or used mixing tip by turning it 90° 

counterclockwise, and discard it.
2. Attach a new mixing tip [Fig. 5, Pos. E].

Please note: In order to attain an optimum mixing result, DMG recommends the 
use of the mixing tips available from DMG. All mixing tips are also available as refill 
packs.

Please note: Make sure that the notches on the mixing tip line up with those on 
the cartridge.

3. Turn the mixing tip clockwise 90° to lock it. 

Applying the material
 � When using a cartridge for the first time, squeeze out a pea-sized amount of 

material and discard it.
 � The material is mixed in the mixing tip by pulling the trigger [Fig. 5, Pos. F] of 

the Automix dispenser and it is then applied directly. 

Please note: After the application, leave the used mixing tip on the cartridge to 
cap unused material!

Remove cartridge
1. Push up the lever [Fig. 5, Pos. A] at the back of the Automix dispenser and pull 

back the slide [Fig. 5, Pos. B] completely.
2. Lift up the plastic lever [Fig. 5, Pos. C] and remove the cartridge.

Instructions for use

 � StatusBlue can be used in all common impression trays. In order to improve 
the adhesion to metal or plastic trays, a tray adhesive can be applied.

 � For the individual times, refer to the “Technical data” chapter.

Recommended use

1. Fill the prepared tray with the material. 

Please note: To avoid air bubbles, the end of the mixing tip should stay immersed 
in the impression material throughout the application process. 

2. Insert the tray into the mouth no more than 1:15 min. after the start of mixing 
and maintain this position for at least 1:45 min. 

3. Remove the tray from the mouth once the setting time has ended. 

Removal of the impression

 � Remove the impression parallel to the longitudinal axis of the prepared teeth.
 � After removal, proceed as described in the section “Cleaning and disinfection 

of the final impression”.

Cleaning and disinfection of the final impression

 � Only disinfect the final impression using dipping solutions. DMG recommends 
the use of a 2 % glutaraldehyde solution.

 � Please ensure that the disinfectant used is indicated for use with addition cur-
ing silicone impression material.

 � Follow the instructions of the disinfectant solution’s manufacturer precisely!
 � Leave the final impression to dry and store until casting, see “Storage of the 

impression”.
 � For more information, refer to the comments of the DGZMK. Comments of 

the DGZMK 3/93 V 1.0; www.dgzmk.de
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 � ADA recommends following Council on Dental Materials, Instruments and 
Equipment.

 � Disinfection of impressions. JADA 1991;122(3):110; www.ada.org

Casting and galvanization

 � The impression should be cast 10 minutes at the earliest after removal from 
the mouth. 

It is recommended to use special purpose hard plaster (ISO 6873; Type 3, e.g. 
Moldano, Bayer) for the cast and an ultra hard dental plaster for the forms (ISO  873, 
Type 4; e.g. Fujirock II, GC). The impression can be copper-plated or silver-plat-
ed. 

Storage of the impression

 � Store impressions at room temperature (15 – 25 °C/59 – 77 °F) in a dry place. 

The impression is stable and can be cast even after months without loss of accuracy.

Production of temporaries

All temporary crown and bridge materials on the market may be used. The bond-
ing of these materials takes place somewhat faster than when alginate impressions 
are used.

Disinfection of the Automix dispenser

The Automix dispenser is reusable after disinfection, although it should be replaced 
if visible signs of wear appear.
Disinfection can be carried out using a commercially available dipping disinfectant. 
DMG recommends using only disinfecting solutions listed by the RKI (Robert Koch 
Institute). The Automix dispenser is also autoclavable.

Technical data

Working time* 1:15 min

Recommended time in mouth 1:45 min

Dimensional change after 24 h ≤ 0.4 %

Compression set ≤ 0.7 %

Strain in compression ≈ 7.0 %

* The times apply at a room temperature of 23 °C and a normal relative air humidity of 50 %. 
Higher temperatures shorten, lower temperatures increase this time. 

Storage and shelf-life

 � Store at room temperature (15 – 25 °C/59 – 77 °F) in a dry place.
 � Do not store in the fridge or freezer.
 � Protect against exposure to direct sunlight.
 � After the application, leave the used tip on the cartridge to cap unused material.
 � Do not use after the expiration date.

Composition

Polysiloxanes, silicium dioxide, pigments, additives, platinum catalyst

Classification

ISO 4823:2000, type 2: Medium-bodied consistency

Caution: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by, or on the order of a den-
tist, or other practitioner licensed by law of the state in which he or she practices 
to use or order the use of this device.

Mode d’emploi  Français

Description du produit

StatusBlue est un matériau pour empreinte de situation à base de silicones de liaison 
d’additifs. StatusBlue est disponible en cartouche MixStar, adaptée pour l’applica-
tion dans les DMG MixStar-eMotion et les autres mélangeurs disponibles dans le 
commerce, ainsi qu’en cartouche de sécurité Automix 4:1.

Indications

• Empreinte pour la fabrication de dispositifs provisoires
• Empreintes de situation
• Empreintes de mâchoire opposée
• Empreintes pour la fabrication de gouttières occlusales
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Instructions fondamentales de sécurité

 � Réservé exclusivement aux applications dentaires !
 � Ne pas laisser à la portée des enfants !

Interactions

 � Éviter le contact de l’empreinte avec des solvants organiques ou des liquides conte-
nant des solvants dans la mesure où cela peut conduire à un gonflement du maté-
riau et donc à des imprécisions du matériau lors du moulage.

 � Éviter le contact avec des solutions de rétraction car des restes des solutions 
de rétraction peuvent, dans certains cas, allonger le temps de durcissement. 

 � Éviter le contact du matériau pour empreinte avec des gants en latex car ces 
derniers peuvent empêcher le processus de retrait. En cas de contact antérieur 
avec des gants en latex, bien se rincer les mains. L’utilisation de gants en PVC 
ou à base de PE est conseillée.

 � Ne pas combiner StatusBlue avec des matériaux pour empreinte en polyester 
ou en silicone de liaison condensation.

Manipulation de la cartouche MixStar avec DMG MixStar-eMotion

 � Respecter les conseils d’utilisation de »MixStar-eMotion« !
1. Pour ouvrir la cartouche, pousser le glissoir de verrouillage vers le haut. Ne pas 

enlever le glissoir de verrouillage de la cartouche (fig. 1).
2. Enlever le capuchon de la cartouche et le jeter. Insérer une canule neuve (fig. 2).
3. Bloquer la canule de mélange en fermant le glissoir de verrouillage (fig. 3).
4. Insérer la cartouche dans MixStar-eMotion (fig. 4). Un petit bruit confirme l’en-

castrement correct de la cartouche.

Remarque : préparer une cartouche neuve, avant emploi, en extrayant et en jetant 
un ruban de 3 cm environ.

Remarque : Laisser la canule de mélange utilisée sur la seringue comme bouchon 
après application.

Utilisation avec d’autres mélangeurs

 � Respecter les conseils d’utilisation indiqués sur le mélangeur utilisé !
 � Insérer d’abord la cartouche sans canule de mélange dans le mélangeur. Il ne 

sera sinon pas possible de garantir un mélange correct du matériau !
 � Dans ce cas, procéder comme indiqué sous »Remplacement des canules de 

mélange«.

Remplacement des canules de mélange

 � Respecter les conseils d’utilisation indiqués sur le mélangeur utilisé !

Remarque : insérer une canule de mélange neuve avant chaque procédure de 
mélange.

1. Pousser le glissoir de verrouillage vers le haut.
2. Enlever l’ancienne canule de mélange et ôter toute saleté éventuelle se trouvant 

au niveau des ouvertures de la cartouche.
3. Insérer la canule de mélange fixement sur les ouvertures correspondantes de 

la cartouche.
4. Bloquer la canule de mélange avec le glissoir de verrouillage.

Manipulation de la cartouche Automix

Insertion de la cartouche
1. Pousser le levier [fig. 5, pos. A] au dos de la burette Automix vers le haut et 

glisser le poussoir [fig. 5, pos. B] complètement en arrière. 
2. Relever le verrou en plastique [fig. 5, pos. C], placer la cartouche et la bloquer 

avec le verrou en plastique [fig. 5, pos. C]. 

Remarque : veiller à ce que les évidements, sur la cartouche et sur la burette 
Automix, coïncident.

Insertion de la canule de mélange
1. Tourner le bouchon de la cartouche [fig. 5, pos. D] ou la canule de mélange 

utilisée de 90° dans le sens antihoraire et la/le jeter.
2. Insérer une canule de mélange neuve [fig. 5, pos. E].

Remarque : pour obtenir un résultat de mélange optimal, DMG recommande les 
canules de mélange disponibles auprès de DMG. Toutes les canules de mélange 
sont aussi disponibles sous forme de recharges.

Remarque : veiller à ce que les évidements, sur la canule de mélange et sur la 
cartouche, coïncident.

3. Bloquer la canule de mélange par une rotation de 90° dans le sens horaire. 

Application du matériau
 � À la première utilisation de la cartouche, éjecter et éliminer une petite quantité 

de produit (taille d’un petit pois).
 � Mélanger la matière dans la canule de mélange de la burette Automix en action-

nant le levier [fig. 5, pos. F] et l’appliquer directement. 
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Remarque : laisser la canule de mélange utilisée sur la seringue en guise de bouchon 
après application !

Retrait de la cartouche
1. Pousser le levier [fig. 5, pos. A] au dos de la burette Automix vers le haut et 

glisser le poussoir [fig. 5, pos. B] complètement en arrière.
2. Relever le verrou en plastique [fig. 5, pos. C] et retirer la cartouche.

Remarques d’utilisation

 � Il est possible d’utiliser StatusBlue avec tous les porte-empreintes classiques. 
Afin d’améliorer l’adhésion du matériau avec les porte-empreintes en métal ou 
en plastique, il est possible d’utiliser un adhésif pour porte-empreinte.

 � Consulter les temps individuels à la rubrique »Caractéristiques techniques«.

Conseils d’application

1. Charger le porte-empreinte préparé avec du matériau. 

Remarque : afin d’éviter les poches d’air, la seringue de la canule de mélange doit 
rester en permanence plongée dans la masse pendant l’application. 

2. Ne pas placer le porte-empreinte plus tard que 1 min 15 (après le début du 
mélange) dans la bouche du patient et conserver cette position pendant au 
moins 1 min 45. 

3. Une fois le temps de durcissement écoulé, enlever la porte-empreinte de la 
bouche. 

Enlèvement du porte-empreinte

 � Enlever parallèlement l’empreinte de la zone des dents préparées en suivant 
l’axe de la longueur de la dent.

 � Puis, procéder comme indiqué sous »Nettoyage et désinfection de l’empreinte 
finale«.

Nettoyage et désinfection de l’empreinte finale

 � Désinfecter l’empreinte finale avec des solutions de trempage. DMG conseille 
d’utiliser une solution de glutaraldéhyde à 2 %.

 � Veiller à ce que le désinfectant utilisé pour l’application soit indiqué pour être 
utilisé avec de la silicone d’empreinte de liaison d’additifs.

 � Respecter scrupuleusement les instructions du fabricant de désinfectant !
 � Sécher l’empreinte finale et la stocker jusqu’au moulage, cf. »Stockage de 

l’empreinte«.
 � Consulter l’avis de DGZMK pour de plus amples informations à ce sujet. Avis 

de DGZMK 3/93 V 1.0; www.dgzmk.de
 � ADA recommande de suivre les conseils indiqués sur les matériaux dentaires, 

les instruments et l’équipement utilisés.
 � Désinfection des impressions. JADA 1991;122(3):110; www.ada.org

Moulage et galvanisation

 � Mouler l’empreinte au plus tôt 10 min après enlèvement de la bouche. 
Pour le moulage, nous conseillons d’utiliser les modèles en pierre dentaire (ISO 6873; 
type 3, par ex. Moldano, Bayer) ou le plâtre dur pour empreintes  (ISO 6873, type 
4; par ex. Fujirock II, GC). L’empreinte peut être galvanisée au cuivre ou à l’argent. 

Stockage des empreintes

 � Conserver les empreintes au sec et à température ambiante (15 à 25 °C/59 à 
77 °F) ! 

Les empreintes sont stables et peuvent être moulées après des mois de stockage 
sans perte de précision.

Fabrication d’un dispositif provisoire

Il est possible d’utiliser tous les matériaux de bridges et de couronnes provisoires 
disponibles sur le marché. Le durcissement de ces matériaux est un peu plus rapide 
qu’avec les applications d’empreintes d’alginate.

Désinfection de la burette Automix

La burette Automix peut être réutilisée après désinfection, mais elle doit être rem-
placée au premier signe d’usure.
La désinfection peut être effectuée au moyen d’un produit de trempage habituel-
lement vendu dans le commerce. DMG recommande l’utilisation exclusive des pro-
duits de désinfection listés par le RKI (Robert Koch Institut). En outre, la burette 
Automix est autoclavable.

Caractéristiques techniques

Durée du traitement* 1 min 15

Séjour dans la bouche 1 min 45
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Modification des dimensions 
après 24 h

≤ 0,4 %

Restes de compression ≤ 0,7 %

Empreinte sous pression ≈ 7,0 %

*Les durées indiquées sont valables pour une température ambiante de 23 °C et pour une 
humidité relative de 50 %. Des températures plus élevées raccourcissent ces durées, des 
températures plus basses les allongent. 

Stockage et durée de conservation du matériau

 � Conserver les empreintes au sec et à température ambiante (15 à 25 °C/59 à 
77 °F).

 � Ne pas stocker au réfrigérateur ou en congélateur.
 � Protéger des rayons directs du soleil.
 � Laisser la canule de mélange utilisée sur la seringue comme bouchon après 

application.
 � Ne plus utiliser après la date de péremption.

Composition

Polysiloxanes, silice, pigments, additifs, catalyseurs de platine

Classification

ISO 4823:2000, type 2 : Consistance moyenne

Attention : La loi fédérale américaine restreint la vente de ce dispositif à un den-
tiste ou sur ordre d‘un dentiste ou de tout autre praticien disposant d‘un agrément 
légal de l‘État dans lequel il exerce pour utiliser ou demander l‘utilisation de ce dis-
positif.

Instrucciones de uso  Español

Descripción del producto

StatusBlue es un material de impresión de situación con base de siliconas reticula-
bles por adición. StatusBlue está disponible en el cartucho MixStar, que es adecua-
do para su utilización en el MixStar-eMotion de DMG y otros dispositivos de mez-
cla habituales, y en el cartucho de seguridad 4:1 Automix.

Indicaciones

• Impresiones para la realización de provisorios
• Impresiones de situación
• Impresiones de la mandíbula opuesta
• Impresiones para la realización de férulas termoplásticas

Indicaciones de seguridad básicas

 � ¡Solo para uso odontológico!
 � ¡Almacenar fuera del alcance de los niños!

Interacciones

 � Evitar el contacto de la impresión con disolventes orgánicos o fluidos que conten-
gan disolventes, ya que ello puede conllevar un hinchamiento del material que 
podría causar imprecisiones en la colada.

 � Evitar el contacto con soluciones retractoras, ya que los restos de soluciones 
retractoras pueden causar bajo determinadas circunstancias un aumento del 
tiempo de fraguado. 

 � Evitar el contacto del material de impresión con guantes de látex, ya que estos 
inhiben el proceso de fraguado. Si antes las manos han entrado en contacto 
con guantes de látex, lavarlas concienzudamente. Se recomienda la utilización 
de guantes de base de PVC o PE.

 � No combinar StatusBlue con materiales de impresión de silicona o poliéter 
reticulables por condensación.

Utilización del cartucho MixStar en el DMG MixStar-eMotion

 � ¡Tener en cuenta la información de uso del »MixStar-eMotion«!
1. Para abrir el cartucho, deslizar hacia arriba la corredera de bloqueo. No retirar 

la corredera de bloqueo del cartucho (Fig. 1).
2. Retirar el cierre del cartucho y desecharlo. Colocar una nueva cánula de mezcla 

(Fig. 2).
3. Inmovilizar la cánula de mezcla cerrando la corredera de bloqueo (Fig. 3).
4. Colocar el cartucho en el MixStar-eMotion (Fig. 4). Una breve señal acústica 

confirma la correcta colocación del cartucho.
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Nota: preparar los nuevos cartuchos para su uso desechando antes de la primera 
aplicación aproximadamente los primeros 3 cm del cordón.

Nota: después de la aplicación, dejar la cánula de mezcla utilizada en el cartucho 
como cierre.

Utilización en otros dispositivos de mezcla

 � ¡Tener en cuenta la información de uso del dispositivo de mezcla utilizado!
 � ¡En primer lugar, colocar el cartucho sin cánula de mezcla en el dispositivo de 

mezcla, ya que en caso contrario no queda garantizada una mezcla correcta del 
material!

 � En este caso, proceder como se describe en »Sustituir la cánula de mezcla«.

Sustituir la cánula de mezcla

 � ¡Tener en cuenta la información de uso del dispositivo de mezcla utilizado!

Nota: antes de cada proceso de mezcla, colocar una cánula de mezcla nueva.

1. Deslizar hacia arriba la corredera de bloqueo.
2. Retirar la cánula de mezcla usada y eliminar las posibles obturaciones de las 

aberturas del cartucho.
3. Colocar la cánula de mezcla firmemente en las aberturas correspondientes del 

cartucho.
4. Inmovilizar la cánula de mezcla con la corredera de bloqueo.

Utilización del cartucho Automix

Colocar el cartucho
1. Presionar hacia arriba la palanca [Fig. 5, Pos. A] situada en la parte posterior del 

dispensador Automix y tirar de la varilla de mando [Fig. 5, Pos. B] totalmente 
hacia atrás. 

2. Mover hacia arriba el fiador de plástico [Fig. 5, Pos. C], colocar el cartucho y 
bloquearlo con el fiador de plástico [Fig. 5, Pos. C]. 

Nota: asegurarse de que las muescas del cartucho coincidan con las del dispensador 
Automix.

Colocar la cánula de mezcla
1. Girar 90° en sentido antihorario el capuchón del cartucho [Fig. 5, Pos. D] o la 

cánula de mezcla usada, retirar y desechar.
2. Colocar la nueva cánula de mezcla [Fig. 5, Pos. E].

Nota: para lograr una mezcla óptima, DMG recomienda utilizar las cánulas de 
mezcla suministradas por DMG. Todas las cánulas de mezcla están disponibles 
también en forma de envase de recarga.

Nota: asegurarse de que las muescas de la cánula de mezcla coincidan con las del 
cartucho.

3. Girar la cánula de mezcla 90° en sentido horario para bloquearla. 

Aplicar el material
 � La primera vez que se use un cartucho, dispensar una cantidad de material del 

tamaño de un guisante y desecharla.
 � Mezclar el material en la cánula de mezcla accionando la palanca [Fig. 5, Pos. F] 

del dispensador Automix y aplicarlo directamente. 

Nota: ¡Después de la aplicación, dejar la cánula de mezcla utilizada en el cartucho 
como cierre!

Retirar el cartucho
1. Presionar hacia arriba la palanca [Fig. 5, Pos. A] situada en la parte posterior del 

dispensador Automix y tirar de la varilla de mando [Fig. 5, Pos. B] totalmente 
hacia atrás.

2. Elevar el fiador de plástico [Fig. 5, Pos. C] y extraer el cartucho.

Indicaciones para la aplicación

 � StatusBlue puede utilizarse con todas las cucharillas de impresión habituales. 
Para mejorar la adhesión del material a cucharillas de metal o plástico, puede 
utilizarse un adhesivo para cucharillas.

 � Consultar los tiempos individuales en el capítulo »Datos técnicos«.

Recomendaciones de uso

1. Cargar la cucharilla de impresión preparada con el material. 

Nota: para evitar burbujas de aire, la punta de la cánula de mezcla debería estar 
siempre introducida en la masa durante la aplicación. 

2. Colocar la cucharilla de impresión a más tardar 1:15 minutos después de 
comenzar la mezcla en la boca y mantenerla en esta posición durante al menos 
1:45 minutos. 

3. Tras finalizar el tiempo de fraguado, retirar la cucharilla de impresión de la boca. 
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Retirada de la impresión

 � Retirar la impresión por la zona de los dientes preparados en paralelo al eje 
longitudinal de los dientes.

 � A continuación, proceder como se describe en el apartado »Limpieza y desinfección 
de la impresión final« 

Limpieza y desinfección de la impresión final

 � Desinfectar la impresión final solo con soluciones de sumersión. DMG recomienda 
utilizar una solución al 2 % de glutaraldehído.

 � Asegurarse de que el medio desinfectante utilizado esté indicado para su uso 
con siliconas de impresión reticulables por adición.

 � ¡Respetar al detalle las indicaciones del fabricante del agente desinfectante!
 � Secar la impresión final y guardarla hasta que se proceda a la colada, véase el 

apartado »Almacenamiento de la impresión«.
 � Encontrará más informaciones en la evaluación de la asociación odontológica 

alemana DGZMK. Stellungnahme der DGZMK 3/93 V 1.0; www.dgzmk.de
 � La asociación odontológica estadounidense ADA recomienda seguir las indicaciones 

del Council on Dental Materials, Instruments and Equipment.
 � Disinfection of impressions. JADA 1991;122(3):110; www.ada.org

Realización de la colada y galvanizado

 � Realizar la colada de la impresión como muy pronto 10 minutos después de 
retirarla de la boca. 

Para la colada, es recomendable utilizar yeso duro de modelado (ISO 6873; Tipo 3, 
por  ejemplo, Moldano, Bayer) o yeso superduro para moldes (ISO 6873, Tipo 4; 
por  ejemplo Fujirock II, GC). La impresión puede galvanizarse con cobre o plata. 

Almacenamiento de la impresión

 � Almacenar las impresiones en un lugar seco a temperatura ambiente 
(15 – 25 °C/59 – 77 °F). 

La impresión tiene una forma estable y también puede utilizarse para coladas tras 
meses sin pérdida de precisión.

Realización de provisorios

Pueden utilizarse todos los materiales para coronas y puentes provisorios del mercado. 
El fraguado de estos materiales tiene lugar algo más rápidamente que utilizando 
impresiones de alginato.

Desinfección del dispensador Automix

El dispensador Automix puede volver a utilizarse después de desinfectarse, pero
debería sustituirse si se detectan indicios de desgaste.
La desinfección se puede realizar con una desinfección habitual de sumersión. DMG
recomienda usar únicamente los desinfectantes de las listas del RKI (Robert Koch 
Institut). El dispensador Automix admite también esterilización en autoclave.

Datos Técnicos

Tiempo de procesamiento* 1:15 min

Tiempo de permanencia en la boca 1:45 min

Modificación de las dimensiones 
tras 24 h

≤ 0,4 %

Deformación permanente ≤ 0,7 %

Deformación bajo presión ≈ 7,0 %

* Los tiempos indicados se entienden para una temperatura ambiente de 23 °C y una 
humedad relativa del aire normal del 50 %. Temperaturas más altas acortan estos tiempos, 
temperaturas más bajas los alargan. 

Almacenamiento y durabilidad del material

 � Almacenar en un lugar seco a temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C/59 – 77 °F).
 � No almacenar en el refrigerador ni en el congelador.
 � Proteger de la radiación solar directa.
 � Después de la aplicación, dejar la cánula de mezcla utilizada en el cartucho 

como cierre.
 � No usar después de la fecha de caducidad.

Composición

Polisiloxanos, dióxido de silicio, pigmentos, aditivos, catalizador de platino

Clasificación

ISO 4823:2000, tipo 2: consistencia media

¡Atención! Las Leyes Federales de los Estados Unidos restringen la venta de este 
producto a los odontólogos o por prescripción de estos o de otros médicos auto-
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rizados por las leyes del estado en el que ejerza o prescriba el uso de este disposi-
tivo.


